

**SECTION:XIV**  
**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA**  
**CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 5 TO 7**

(Application for substitution to bring on record Lrs. Of deceased respondent No. 11, condonation of delay in filing substitution application and setting aside abatement)

**AND**

**INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 8 TO 10**

(Application for substitution to bring on record Lrs. Of deceased respondent No. 12, condonation of delay in filing substitution application and setting aside abatement in filing substitution of deceased respondent No. 12)

**AND**

**INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 11 TO 13**

(Application for substitution to bring on record Lrs. Of deceased respondent No. 17, condonation of delay in filing substitution of respondent No. 17 and setting aside abatement)

**AND**

**INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 14**

(Application for condonation of delay in filing spare copies of SLP)

**IN**

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) No. 10420/2012**

C.S.I.R.

Versus

...Petitioner

R.S. Antil & Ors.

..Respondents

**OFFICE REPORT**

The application for recalling of Order dated 09.09.2015 and restoration of SLP (I.A. No. 4) in the matter above mentioned was listed before Hon'ble Judge in Chambers on 18.03.2016 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

**"Learned counsel for the petitioner submitted that he has cured the defects pointed out by the registry in the application for substitution.**

**This is an application seeking recall of the order dated 09.09.2015.**

**Order is recalled. The special leave petition is restored to its original number.**

**Application is allowed.**

**List the special leave petition in normal course."**

..2..

It is submitted that counsel for the petitioner has filed application for substitution to bring on record Lrs. Of deceased respondent Nos. 11, 12 and 17 alongwith condonation of delay of 1014, 2932 and 6534 days in filing substitution and setting aside abatement (regd. as I.A. Nos. 5 to 13) and the same have been placed with SLP paper books. Chamber summons to serve on Lrs. Of deceased respondent Nos. 11, 12 and 17 were handed over to counsel for the petitioner but he has not filed proof of service on Lrs. of deceased respondents so far. He has also filed application for condonation of delay of 135 days in filing 32 spare copies of SLP for issuance of notice to unserved respondent Nos. 3(i) to 3(iii), 10 to 13, 15 to 17, 18(i), 19 to 26(i) (regd. as I.A. No. 14) and the same has been placed with SLP paper books.

The applications in the matter above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers with this Office Report.

DATED THIS THE 27<sup>th</sup> DAY OF JUNE, 2016.

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

COPY TO:

Mr. Praveen Swarup, Adv. 25 Lawyers Chamber, SCI  
Ms. Manjusha Wadhwa, Adv. 206, C. K. Daphtary,  
Lawyers Chamber, SCI  
Ms. Meenakshi Chauhan, Adv. Ch. No.

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

**p-1**