

LISTED ON: 11.11.2016  
BEFORE LD. REGISTRAR COURT NO. : 2  
ITEM NO. : 3

**SECTION: XIV**  
**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA**  
**CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) No. 10420 OF 2012**

C.S.I.R. ...Petitioner  
Versus  
R.S. Antil & Ors. ..Respondents

**OFFICE REPORT**

The matter above mentioned was listed before Hon'ble Judge in Chamber on 11.07.2016, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

**"Even on the second call, no one appears on behalf of the petitioner.**

**I.A. No. 14 - Delay in filing spare copies of Special Leave Petition is condoned.**

**I.A. Nos. 5 to 13 of 2015 are dismissed for non-prosecution."**

It is submitted that there are Respondent Nos. 1,2,3(i) to 3(iii), 4,5 (I) to (iii), 6 to 17, 18(i), 19 to 25 and 26(i) in this matter. Respondent Nos. 1, 4, & 7 are represented by Ms. Meenakshi Chauhan, Advocate but has not filed counter-affidavit so far. Alternative Arrangement Notice for Respondent Nos. 2, 5(i) to 5(ii), 6 & 8 (earlier represented by Ms. Manjusha Washwa, Advocate who has been selected as Judicial member - Delhi Higher Judicial Service) have been sent on 08.06.2016 by speed post. As per tracking report, Alternative arrangement notice in respect of Respondent No. 2, 5(i) to 5(iii) have delivered on 09.06.2016 but no one has entered appearance on their behalf so far. Unserved cover in respect of Respondent Nos. 6 & 8 have been received with postal remarks "left". No one has entered appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 9 & 14 though served. Application for substitution to bring on record LRs. Of deceased Respondent Nos. 11, 12 & 17 are dismissed vide Hon'ble Judge-in-Chambers Order dated 11.07.2016.

...2/-

It is further submitted that fresh show cause notice to Respondent Nos. 3(i) to 3(iii), 10, 13, 15, 16, 18(i), 19 to 25 & 26(i) was issued on 22.08.2016 by registered A.D. Unserved cover in respect of Respondent No. 15 & 2(i) have been received without legible remarks & Door Locked respectively. As per tracking report show cause notice has been delivered in respect of Respondent Nos. 3(i) to 3(iii), 10, 18(i), 19 to 25, and in respect of Respondent Nos. 13 & 16 tracking report shows that show cause notice delivered at New Delhi G.P.O. while, the said respondents are residing at West Bengal & West Chennai respectively (Copy enclosed)

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Court of Ld. Registrar with this Office Report.

DATED THIS THE 10<sup>th</sup> DAY OF NOVEMBER, 2016.

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

COPY TO:

Mr. Praveen Swarup, Adv. 25 Lawyers Chamber, SCI  
Ms. Manjusha Wadhwa, Adv. 206, C. K. Daphtary,  
Lawyers Chamber, SCI

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

*p-1/NK*