

SECTION:XIV
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) No. 10420 OF 2012

C.S.I.R. ...Petitioner
Versus
R.S. Antil & Ors. ..Respondents

OFFICE REPORT FOR DIRECTIONS

The application for recalling of Order dated 09.09.2015 and restoration of SLP (I.A. No. 4) in matter above mentioned was listed before Hon'ble Judge in Chambers on 18.03.2016, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"Learned counsel for the petitioner submitted that he has cured the defects pointed out by the registry in the application for substitution.

This is an application seeking recall of the order dated 09.09.2015.

Order is recalled. The special leave petition is restored to its original number.

Application is allowed.

List the special leave petition in normal course."

It is submitted that there are Respondent Nos. 1,2,3(i) to 3(iii), 4,5 (i) to (iii), 6 to 17, 18(i), 19 to 25 and 26(i) in this matter. Respondent Nos. 1, 4, & 7 are represented by Ms. Meenakshi Chauhan, Advocate. As per tracking report, Alternative arrangement notice in respect of Respondent No. 2, 5(i) to 5(iii) have delivered on 09.06.2016. Unserved cover of alternative arrangement notice in respect of Respondent Nos. 6 & 8 have been received with postal remarks "left". No one has entered appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 2, 5 (i) to 5(iii), 9 & 14 though served.

It is further submitted that fresh show cause notice to Respondent Nos. 3(i) to 3(iii), 10, 13, 15, 16, 18(i), 19 to 25 & 26(i) was issued on 22.08.2016 by registered A.D. Unserved cover in respect of Respondent No. 15 & 26(i) have been received without legible remarks & 'Door Locked' respectively. Show cause notice has been delivered in respect

of Respondent Nos. 3(i) to 3(iii), 10, 18(i), 19 to 25, and in respect of Respondent Nos. 13 & 16 tracking report shows that show cause notice has not been delivered.

It is further submitted that for not filing of fresh address of Respondent Nos. 6, 8, 13, 15, 16 and 26(i) and for not taking fresh steps for the service of notice to them, the matter was listed before Ld. Registrar Court from time to time and lastly listed on 30.01.2017, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"The respondent Nos. 1,4 & 7 have already filed the counter affidavit.

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner has failed to file the fresh particulars and to take fresh steps in the respect of the unserved respondent Nos.6,8, 13, 15, 16 & 26(i) despite opportunities given. Therefore, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for further directions. Await orders and list thereafter."

It is lastly submitted that counsel for the petitioner has not filed fresh particulars and not taken fresh steps in respect of respondent Nos. 6, 8, 13, 15, 16 and 26(i) so far.

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Judge-in-chambers with this Office Report.

DATED THIS THE 14th DAY OF FEBRUARY, 2017.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

Mr. Praveen Swarup, Adv.
25 Lawyers Chamber, SCI
Ms. Meenakshi Chauhan, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR