

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 10420/2012

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 12-07-2010 in CWP No. 541/2000 passed by the High Court of Delhi at New Delhi)

COUNCIL OF SCIENTIFIC AND INDUSTRIAL RESEARCH

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

R.S.ANTIL & ORS.

Respondent(s)

Date : 16-09-2021 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R. SUBHASH REDDY

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HRISHIKESH ROY

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Vimlesh Kumar Shukla, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Jayesh Unnikrishnan, Adv.  
Mr. Praveen Swarup, AOR  
Ms. Payal Swarup, Adv.  
Mr. R.K. Singh, Adv.  
Ms. Pooja Sharma, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Ms. Meenakshi Chauhan, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

This matter was heard on 15.09.2021 and was reserved for judgment.

Subsequently, it was noticed in the office report that special leave petition against respondent Nos. 13, 16 & 26(1) was dismissed for non-curing of defects in the application for substituted service. Subsequently, another application was filed on 12.09.2019 for substitution to bring on record legal representatives of deceased Respondent No. 26(i) and on 28.09.2019 further application was filed for recalling Court's order dated 26.08.2019 which were defective. In view of some defects in such applications, those were not listed.

In that view of the matter, the order dated 15.09.2021 is recalled. The petitioner to cure the defects within a period of four weeks from today and on curing the defects, the Registry to take steps in accordance with Rules.

(RAJNI MUKHI)  
COURT MASTER (SH)

(DIPTI KHURANA)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)